## **INFORMATION - PROCESSING OF PERSONAL DATA**

In accordance with Article 13(1)-(2) of the Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) 2016/679 of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons in relation to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation), we inform you that:

- 1. The joint data controllers of the personal data processed within the scope of video surveillance of City Stargard are:
  - the Mayor of the City Stargard, representing the Stargard Municipal Office, 17 Hetmana Stefana Czarnieckiego st.,
  - the Chief of City Guard, The City Guard of Stargard with headquarters at 35 Pierwszej Brygady st.
- 2. You can contact the Data Protection Officer appointed by the Mayor of the City, at the following email address: <a href="mailto:iod@um.stargard.pl">iod@um.stargard.pl</a>.
- 3. The Data Protection Officer appointed by the Chief of City Guard can be contacted at the following e-mail address: iod@shadowit.pl
- 4. Your personal data from the city surveillance cameras of Stargard will be processed in order to ensure public order and security of citizens, fire protection, and flood control, in accordance with Article 9(a) of the Act on Commune Self-government of 8 March 1990 and Article 11(2) of the Act of 29 August 1997 on communal guards.
- 5. The image of a person is processed. Only the image (video) from the cameras of the monitoring system shall be recorded and saved on a physical carrier. No sound (phonics) is recorded.
- 6. The recipients of your personal data shall be people authorized by the Joint Administrators and entities (the Police, courts, public prosecutor's office, and other law enforcement authorities).
- 7. Your personal data will not be transferred to a third country.
- 8. Your personal data processed for the purpose, as indicated in point 4, will be stored for a period of 30 days unless the record covers an event in connection with which proceedings may be instituted, in which case the data will be stored until the legal procedures are finished.
- 9. Any person has the right to lodge a complaint to the President of the Personal Data Protection Office (ul. Stawki 2, 00-193 Warsaw), whenever he/she considers that the processing of personal data violates personal data protection regulations.
- 10. The processing of personal data shall not be subject to automated decision-making, including profiling, referred to in Article 22(1),(4) of GDPR.